
In The Matter Of:
TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

January 12, 2016

BCT Reporting LLC

PO Box 1774

Bristol, CT 06010

860.302.1876

Original File 12Jan2016 WHartford Brookdale.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



 1               TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
  

 2
  

 3            TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
  

 4            January 12, 2016, 9:35 p.m.,
  

 5                Legislative Chambers
  

 6
  

 7     Re:  Application on behalf of Brookdale
  

 8   Senior Living, Inc. the Owner and Operator of
  

 9     Chatfield of West Hartford, and Brookdale
  

10    Living Communities of CT-WH, Inc. the Owner
  

11      of 1 Chatfield Drive, to Amend special
  

12    Development District Plan #41 to Add a New
  

13     Entrance Canopy at the Existing Chatfield
  

14   West Hartford Independent Living Building and
  

15    Adjust Landscaping and Paving Eliminating a
  

16       Courtyard and Miscellaneous Sidewalks
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

                          1



 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
  

 2        Town Council Members Present:
  

 3             MAYOR SCOTT SLIFKA
  

 4             CHRIS BARNES
  

 5             DENISE HALL
  

 6             LEON DAVIDOFF
  

 7             SHARI CANTOR
  

 8             CHRIS WILLIAMS
  

 9             BETH KERRIGAN
  

10             JUDY CASPERSON
  

11
  

12        Alternates
  

13             BERNARD KAVALER
  

14
  

15             RONALD VAN WINKLE
  

16             Town Manager
  

17
  

18             JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN, ESQ.
  

19             Corporation Counsel
  

20
  

21             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
  

22             Deputy Corporation Counsel
  

23
  

24
  

25

                          2



 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:(cont'd)
  

 2        For the Applicant:
  

 3             JAMES WALLIS, AIA
  

 4             Perspectus Architecture
  

 5
  

 6             FARON BOREHAM
  

 7             Executive Director
  

 8             Chatfield of West Hartford
  

 9
  

10             THOMAS J. DALY, P.E.
  

11             Milone & MacBroom
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

                          3



 1
  

 2                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay, kids.
  

 3   We're going to call the seven o'clock public
  

 4   hearing to order.
  

 5                  This is an Application on
  

 6   behalf of Brookdale Senior Living,
  

 7   Incorporated, the Owner and Operator of
  

 8   Chatfield of West Hartford, and Brookdale
  

 9   Living Communities of Connecticut West
  

10   Hartford, Inc, the Owner of 1 Chatfield
  

11   Drive, to Amend Special Development District
  

12   Plan Number 41 to Add a New Entrance Canopy
  

13   at the Existing Chatfield West Hartford
  

14   Independent Living Building and Adjust
  

15   Landscaping and Paving, Eliminating a
  

16   Courtyard and Miscellaneous sidewalks.
  

17                  A rollcall, please, Ms.
  

18   Labrot.
  

19                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
  

20                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
  

21                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
  

22                  COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Here.
  

23                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.
  

24                  COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.
  

25                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.

                          4



 1                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
  

 2                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
  

 3                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
  

 4                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
  

 5                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.
  

 6                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Slifka.
  

 7                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Here.
  

 8                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd is
  

 9   recusing himself.
  

10                  Mr. Williams.
  

11                  COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
  

12                  MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Kavaler
  

13   in for Mr. Wenograd.
  

14                  MR. KAVALER:  Here.
  

15                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you.
  

16                  Before we turn to the
  

17   applicant, just let me do some housekeeping
  

18   to read in for the record a letter dated
  

19   January 5, 2016, from TPZ recommending
  

20   approval.  And a letter dated January 5, 2016
  

21   from DRAC recommending approval.
  

22                  With that, we'll turn it over
  

23   to the applicant.
  

24                  MR. WALLACE:  Thank you very
  

25   much.  My name is my name is James Wallis.

                          5



 1   I'm with Perspectus Architecture out of
  

 2   Cleveland, Ohio.  We're the architects for
  

 3   the project.  With us today are a few people
  

 4   from Brookdale.
  

 5                  Lina Burnett is with Brookdale
  

 6   out of Nashville, their headquarters.  Faron
  

 7   Boreham is the Executive of Chatfield here
  

 8   locally.  And Clint Luikart is also with me
  

 9   from Cleveland, Ohio, representing us as
  

10   well.
  

11                  So we'll try to keep this as
  

12   simple as possible.  I do have a PowerPoint,
  

13   so I guess we need to put the screen down.
  

14                  We will keep it simple.  So
  

15   again, a few introductions.  As I mentioned
  

16   Lina Burnett, Faron Boreham and myself.  Also
  

17   I apologize, Tom Daly is from here from
  

18   Milone & MacBroom.  He's our civil and
  

19   landscape architect for the project.
  

20                  Just a quick agenda.  We'll
  

21   just go through just a quick agenda.  We'll
  

22   just go through kind of just reconfirming
  

23   Brookdale's commitment to West Hartford.  And
  

24   then I'll touch base on, obviously, the
  

25   architectural issues.  And Tom will touch

                          6



 1   base on some landscape items that have come
  

 2   up.
  

 3                  A quick project overview.
  

 4   Many of you may have been here for our
  

 5   administrative amendment to the SDD back in
  

 6   August of 2014.  So why we're here today is
  

 7   really about a canopy to the existing
  

 8   building.
  

 9                  I think it's important to
  

10   point out, you know, Brookdale over the last
  

11   few years and a few mergers is the largest
  

12   senior living provider in the United States.
  

13   And West Hartford is a very important
  

14   community to their portfolio.  So, you know,
  

15   why this project?
  

16                  Again about a year and a half
  

17   ago we came before you with a project to add
  

18   assisted living and memory care to the site.
  

19   That project is currently under construction.
  

20   We originally came before you in 2013 with an
  

21   SDD.  We then did an administrative amendment
  

22   for that project.  And we're here today to
  

23   actually add a canopy on the existing
  

24   building.
  

25                  I think it's important to

                          7



 1   point out we, Brookdale -- and I think this
  

 2   came up at one of our presentations at a Town
  

 3   Council hearing was, what are we going to do
  

 4   with the existing building?  We're going to
  

 5   build this new project and we're going to
  

 6   forget about the existing building.
  

 7                  I think it's important to know
  

 8   Brookdale is investing about $25 million in
  

 9   this community between the assisted living
  

10   and the memory care, but we're also doing
  

11   quite a bit of improvement to the existing
  

12   building.  Why we're here today is for a new
  

13   canopy that's going to replace the fabric
  

14   awning on the existing building.
  

15                  But in the meantime we also
  

16   have a new bistro, a dining area and bar
  

17   going into the existing building.  We're
  

18   upgrading resident rooms within the community
  

19   as well and we've replaced lobby carpet and
  

20   finishes throughout the building.  So again,
  

21   just showing our commitment to West Hartford
  

22   and Chatfield.
  

23                  Just to touch base on kind of
  

24   the design process.  So we did go before
  

25   DRAC.  That was approved at a hearing and

                          8



 1   they allowed me to do that one.  I was out of
  

 2   town at the time, so that worked out pretty
  

 3   well for me.  So thank you very much.  But we
  

 4   had a neighborhood meeting.  Kind of tough
  

 5   time over the holidays.  We had that actually
  

 6   last Friday.
  

 7                  We actually went out to all
  

 8   the neighbors.  I issued a report to the
  

 9   planning and zoning department, but just as a
  

10   quick summary we had two neighbors attend.
  

11   Mr. Verelli and Mr. Irabelli.  And we had an
  

12   e-mail from Lily and George Knight indicating
  

13   they couldn't attend.
  

14                  All of the parties really
  

15   didn't have any questions about the current
  

16   proposal.  Their concerns more related to the
  

17   current construction project that was
  

18   underway.
  

19                  Mr. Verelli and Mr. Irabelli
  

20   live adjacent to a retention pond, or a
  

21   detention pond that is fed from the Chatfield
  

22   property, as well as I think some of the
  

23   other surrounding streets.  And they've
  

24   noticed some pond deterioration and were
  

25   concerned and wanted just to have a dialogue,

                          9



 1   I think, with Brookdale and being good
  

 2   neighbors and how we can work together to
  

 3   make sure the pond comes back to life, or see
  

 4   what we can do with them.  And we've told
  

 5   them we would do that.
  

 6                  And then Mr. and Mrs. Knight
  

 7   had some questions, really about landscaping
  

 8   on the berm.  I think it's important to note
  

 9   that the project is not complete.  We have
  

10   not approved landscaping to this point, so
  

11   the project is still under construction.
  

12                  And we hope in the spring
  

13   we'll come back and we'll complete
  

14   landscaping and we'll do inspections, and
  

15   we'll go through that process.  But at this
  

16   point what they're seeing is probably not a
  

17   finished project and there's not a whole lot
  

18   we can do in January.  So we'll keep an eye
  

19   on that and make sure we address their
  

20   concerns.
  

21                  Just a little context.
  

22   There's kind of a red oval in there that kind
  

23   of indicates where the fabric awning is
  

24   today.  And you can see the red part of that
  

25   is actually the awning on the existing

                         10



 1   building.  That's the area we're really
  

 2   focused on.
  

 3                  And here's a site plan
  

 4   indicating the new construction that's
  

 5   happening to the left, the assisted living
  

 6   and memory care projects that are currently
  

 7   underway.  And again, the highlighted bubble
  

 8   kind of indicates the area of focus we're
  

 9   talking about, which is the canopy coming
  

10   into the existing building.
  

11                  Just some photos.  Currently
  

12   there is a fabric awning that reaches from
  

13   the front doors and stops at the drive.  Our
  

14   goal is obviously to extend it over vehicles.
  

15   And these are some photos of the existing
  

16   conditions looking at how the fabric awning
  

17   attaches and wraps around the building
  

18   currently.
  

19                  So our goal is to actually
  

20   replace the awning with a new permanent
  

21   structure that will extend all the way from
  

22   the front doors, extent to the driveway and
  

23   then extend over the drive area.  The
  

24   proposed canopy will match the canopy on the
  

25   new assisted living memory care building

                         11



 1   we're building next door to this project.
  

 2                  The hatched area that you're
  

 3   seeing here is kind of the walkways as they
  

 4   exist today.  Those are going to get removed
  

 5   and replaced with a new system of walkways.
  

 6   And you can kind of see here we'll have
  

 7   walkways that wrap all the way around the new
  

 8   entrance walkway.
  

 9                  And the area that's kind of
  

10   colored in red there with the dotted/dashed
  

11   line is actually the area of the covered
  

12   canopy.  So the canopy currently, again stops
  

13   at the drive.  It's going to extend over the
  

14   driveway.  And again, it will provide cover
  

15   for residents entering and leaving vehicles.
  

16                  This is just a roof plan.
  

17   Again, the canopy is pretty simple and flat
  

18   going all the way back to the building and
  

19   then the adjacent -- the structure really at
  

20   the dropoff area has a sloped roof that will
  

21   match the existing -- or the proposed project
  

22   under construction.
  

23                  This is an elevation of what
  

24   you're going to see basically from the
  

25   street.  So this is again, a canopy.  It's

                         12



 1   going to match the one on the assisted
  

 2   living.  It's got asphalt shingles details
  

 3   that match the same one in the brick base.
  

 4   It will extend over the driveway.
  

 5                  And then there's kind of a
  

 6   flat simple structure that heads all the way
  

 7   back to the building.  We wanted to keep that
  

 8   simple and not too massive because it's
  

 9   almost 90 feet of cover.  So when we started
  

10   looking at different elements there it became
  

11   a pretty big structure and we wanted to kind
  

12   of keep it simple.  There's a lot of
  

13   apartments around this area.  We didn't want
  

14   to affect daylight, and again architecturally
  

15   wanted to downplay it a little bit.
  

16                  This is the proposed project,
  

17   or the project under construction that was
  

18   approved previously.  I just wanted to point
  

19   out there's a canopy on that building.
  

20   Again, architecturally these two are going to
  

21   match.  And that's kind of a side view of
  

22   what they have over there as well.
  

23                  And this is kind of a
  

24   rendering which we had shown before and you
  

25   can kind of see the canopy sticking out in

                         13



 1   front.  So again, it's going to be very
  

 2   similar to that project.
  

 3                  Just touching base on zoning,
  

 4   no real impact, this project.  We're not
  

 5   really affecting any of the zoning ordinance
  

 6   issues or requirements as far as lot
  

 7   coverage, floor area ratio or lot area for
  

 8   drilling.  We're talking about 1500 square
  

 9   feet here.  Again, heights, setbacks, all
  

10   those things, there's no changes to any of
  

11   that.
  

12                  Proposed parking, again this
  

13   is a canopy.  It's not adding any parking to
  

14   the site.
  

15                  And then we'll touch base on
  

16   some simple wetlands issues.  I guess it's
  

17   important to point out there's really no
  

18   impact on utilities.  No impact on drainage.
  

19   Again, no change in parking.  The berm, with
  

20   the landscape berm, there's no impact to
  

21   that.  And then there's no change on
  

22   lighting.
  

23                  So it's an important point --
  

24   Tom is going to talk briefly about
  

25   landscaping, but when we came before you in

                         14



 1   2014 we did an administrative amendment.
  

 2   There were limits to landscaping that could
  

 3   be altered through an administrative
  

 4   amendment.  So some of the items we're going
  

 5   to talk about, we actually eliminated that
  

 6   courtyard in our last approval.  Having said
  

 7   that, we weren't able to change the
  

 8   landscaping associated with the courtyard.
  

 9   So that landscaping had to get shifted
  

10   around.
  

11                  We're basically back here
  

12   today to just talk about some minor landscape
  

13   changes to kind of accommodate those changes
  

14   that were made and approved in 2014.
  

15                  With that, I'll just let Tom
  

16   touch briefly on that.
  

17                  MR. DALY:  Yes, for the
  

18   record, Tom Daly with Milone & MacBroom.  As
  

19   Jim indicated, we received approval, for
  

20   administrative approval which really resulted
  

21   in some -- there were some extra sidewalks
  

22   that were really going to nowhere once we
  

23   looked at it.  There was also a small
  

24   courtyard that was located with the assisted
  

25   living.

                         15



 1                  Well, both those sidewalks and
  

 2   the courtyards were flanked with landscaping.
  

 3   But if you know your administrative approval
  

 4   process, the town planner does not have
  

 5   authority to reduce the amount of
  

 6   landscaping.
  

 7                  So we actually got approval
  

 8   for the reduction of sidewalks, reduction of
  

 9   the courtyards, but we artificially had to
  

10   put the landscaping back in areas just to
  

11   make the counts equal to what was approved
  

12   because those were not doable.  We really
  

13   have -- no real landscaping modifications are
  

14   being impacted as part of the canopy, because
  

15   the canopy is already over that parking area.
  

16                  And so the items we're talking
  

17   about is really, it's a reduction of a few
  

18   trees because we consolidated sidewalks and
  

19   we reduced the courtyard so it's a lot of
  

20   shrubs.
  

21                  One thing I would bring to
  

22   your attention is we talked to this
  

23   commission and both planning and zoning.
  

24   There's a very large berm that was built in
  

25   the back of the property to screen the

                         16



 1   property from the rear road.  There is
  

 2   absolutely no modifications to the landscape
  

 3   plan associated with that berm because we
  

 4   understood how important it was.
  

 5                  So once again, these are
  

 6   landscaping modifications that are really
  

 7   foundation plantings around the building and
  

 8   mostly actually located in the foundation
  

 9   plantings between the new facility and the
  

10   proposed, so you won't actually see it from
  

11   the streetscape.
  

12                  Thank you.
  

13                  MR. WALLACE:  So kind of with
  

14   that, a quick summary.  Obviously we're here
  

15   for the entry canopy.  And again, it's just
  

16   kind of proof of the continuing investment of
  

17   Brookdale to the community.  There's some fun
  

18   drawings here of the bistro project.  So
  

19   again, we have a new dining room that's going
  

20   in and also a new bistro and bar area that's
  

21   part of that area.
  

22                  So again, I just kind of
  

23   wanted to reinforce the importance of
  

24   Chatfield at West Hartford for Brookdale
  

25   Senior living.  And again, their continuing

                         17



 1   investment into this property and making it a
  

 2   very vibrant community.  And it's great to be
  

 3   part of West Hartford.
  

 4                  With that, we're up for Q and
  

 5   A.
  

 6                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  All right.
  

 7   Are you carting at the bistro bar?
  

 8                  MR. WALLACE:  They are looking
  

 9   at getting a liquor license.
  

10                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Are there
  

11   any questions for the applicant?
  

12                  Mr. Kavaler?
  

13                  COUNCILOR KAVALER:  I just
  

14   have one quick question.  I know it doesn't
  

15   snow in New England anymore, but just in case
  

16   that does occur again the new canopy that's
  

17   fixed as opposed to what's there now, are
  

18   there gutters on that if snow were to slide
  

19   off that and land?  If you could just speak
  

20   to that.
  

21                  MR. WALLACE:  Yes, there's
  

22   gutters on all sides.
  

23                  COUNCILOR KAVALER:  Thank you.
  

24                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
  

25   Mr. Kavaler.  Anyone else?

                         18



 1                  (No response.)
  

 2                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Nothing.  I
  

 3   guess we'll go to the public comment.
  

 4   Mr. Daly, did anybody sign up?
  

 5                  MR. DAILY:  Two people, but
  

 6   they crossed it out.
  

 7                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Is there
  

 8   anybody here who did not sign up who wished
  

 9   to speak?  Yeah, if you could just pass that
  

10   up, Mr. Daley, just for reading into the
  

11   record.
  

12                  Anybody who did not speak, or
  

13   did not sign up who wished speak?
  

14                  (No response.)
  

15                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.
  

16   Seeing none then, I guess you have nothing
  

17   further.  I assume that's a yes?
  

18                  MR. WALLACE:  Yes.
  

19                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.  Then
  

20   with that we can close the public hearing.
  

21                  (Whereupon, the above
  

22   proceedings were concluded at 9:53 p.m.)
  

23
  

24
  

25

                         19



 1                    CERTIFICATE
  

 2
                  I hereby certify that the

 3   foregoing 19 pages are a complete and
   accurate computer-aided transcription of my

 4   original verbatim notes taken of the Public
   Hearing in RE: APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF

 5   BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING, INC. THE OWNER AND
   OPERATOR OF CHATFIELD OF WEST HARTFORD, AND

 6   BROOKDALE LIVING COMMUNITIES OF CT-WH, INC.
   THE OWNER OF 1 CHATFIELD DRIVE, TO AMEND

 7   SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT PLAN #41 TO ADD
   A NEW ENTRANCE CANOPY AT THE EXISTING

 8   CHATFIELD WEST HARTFORD INDEPENDENT LIVING
   BUILDING AND ADJUST LANDSCAPING AND PAVING

 9   ELIMINATING A COURTYARD AND MISCELLANEOUS
   SIDEWALKS, held before the West Hartford Town

10   Council, at Town Hall, 50 South Main Street,
   Room 314, West Hartford, Connecticut, on

11   January 12, 2016.
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15                  ____________________________
  

16                  Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
                  Notary Public

17                  BCT Reporting, LLC
                  PO Box 1774

18                  Bristol, Connecticut  06011
  

19
  

20        My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

                         20

 



TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING 
January 12, 2016

$

$25 (1)
    0:8

A

able (1)
    0:7
above (1)
    0:21
absolutely (1)
    0:2
accommodate (1)
    0:13
actually (10)
    0:23,5,7,25,19,11,5,
    7,8,10
Add (3)
    0:12,17,23
adding (1)
    0:13
address (1)
    0:19
adjacent (2)
    0:20,19
Adjust (1)
    0:14
administrative (6)
    0:5,21,1,3,20,3
affect (1)
    0:14
affecting (1)
    0:5
again (20)
    0:15,16,20,7,12,14,
    17,25,14,20,1,9,12,19,
    5,15,19,22,25,16
agenda (2)
    0:20,21
ago (1)
    0:17
allowed (1)
    0:1
almost (1)
    0:9
altered (1)
    0:3
Amend (1)
    0:11
amendment (4)
    0:5,21,1,4
amount (1)
    0:5
anymore (1)
    0:15
apartments (1)
    0:13
apologize (1)
    0:17
applicant (3)
    0:17,23,11

Application (1)
    0:5
approval (7)
    0:20,21,6,19,20,3,7
approved (5)
    0:25,10,18,14,11
architect (1)
    0:19
architects (1)
    0:2
architectural (1)
    0:25
architecturally (2)
    0:14,20
Architecture (1)
    0:1
area (14)
    0:16,1,8,23,2,9,11,
    20,13,7,7,15,20,21
areas (1)
    0:10
around (5)
    0:17,7,13,10,7
artificially (1)
    0:9
asphalt (1)
    0:2
assisted (6)
    0:18,9,5,25,1,24
associated (2)
    0:8,3
assume (1)
    0:17
attaches (1)
    0:17
attend (2)
    0:10,13
attention (1)
    0:22
August (1)
    0:6
authority (1)
    0:5
awning (6)
    0:14,23,25,12,16,20

B

back (8)
    0:5,3,13,18,7,11,10,
    25
bar (3)
    0:16,20,7
Barnes (2)
    0:19,20
base (6)
    0:24,1,23,3,3,15
basically (2)
    0:24,11
became (1)
    0:10
behalf (1)
    0:6

berm (5)
    0:8,19,20,24,3
big (1)
    0:11
bistro (4)
    0:16,18,20,7
bit (2)
    0:11,15
Boreham (2)
    0:7,16
both (2)
    0:1,23
brick (1)
    0:3
briefly (2)
    0:24,16
bring (1)
    0:21
Brookdale (10)
    0:6,8,4,5,10,1,8,1,
    17,24
Brookdale's (1)
    0:23
bubble (1)
    0:7
build (1)
    0:5
Building (18)
    0:14,8,24,4,6,12,14,
    17,20,1,10,17,25,1,18,
    7,19,7
built (1)
    0:24
Burnett (2)
    0:5,16

C

call (1)
    0:3
came (4)
    0:17,20,2,25
can (7)
    0:2,4,18,24,6,25,20
Canopy (18)
    0:12,7,23,13,9,24,
    24,12,12,17,25,19,25,
    13,14,15,15,16
Cantor (2)
    0:21,22
care (4)
    0:18,10,6,25
carpet (1)
    0:19
carting (1)
    0:7
case (1)
    0:15
Casperson (2)
    0:23,24
change (3)
    0:19,21,7
changes (3)

    0:10,13,13
Chatfield (7)
    0:8,10,13,7,22,21,
    24
civil (1)
    0:18
Cleveland (2)
    0:2,9
Clint (1)
    0:8
close (1)
    0:20
colored (1)
    0:10
coming (1)
    0:9
comment (1)
    0:3
commission (1)
    0:23
commitment (2)
    0:23,21
Communities (1)
    0:9
community (5)
    0:14,9,18,17,2
complete (2)
    0:9,13
concerned (1)
    0:25
concerns (2)
    0:16,20
concluded (1)
    0:22
conditions (1)
    0:16
Connecticut (1)
    0:9
consolidated (1)
    0:18
construction (6)
    0:19,17,11,4,22,17
context (1)
    0:21
continuing (2)
    0:16,25
Council (1)
    0:3
COUNCILOR (9)
    0:20,22,24,1,3,5,11,
    13,23
counts (1)
    0:11
Courtyard (5)
    0:16,6,8,24,19
courtyards (2)
    0:2,9
cover (2)
    0:14,9
coverage (1)
    0:7
covered (1)
    0:11

crossed (1)
    0:6
current (2)
    0:15,17
currently (5)
    0:19,6,11,18,12

D

DAILY (1)
    0:5
Daley (1)
    0:10
Daly (4)
    0:17,17,18,4
dated (2)
    0:18,20
Davidoff (2)
    0:25,1
daylight (1)
    0:14
department (1)
    0:9
design (1)
    0:24
details (1)
    0:2
detention (1)
    0:21
deterioration (1)
    0:24
Development (1)
    0:11
dialogue (1)
    0:25
different (1)
    0:10
dining (2)
    0:16,19
District (1)
    0:11
doable (1)
    0:12
door (1)
    0:1
doors (2)
    0:13,22
dotted/dashed (1)
    0:10
down (1)
    0:13
downplay (1)
    0:15
DRAC (2)
    0:21,25
drainage (1)
    0:18
drawings (1)
    0:18
drilling (1)
    0:8
Drive (4)
    0:11,13,23,13

Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (1) $25 - Drive



TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING 
January 12, 2016

driveway (3)
    0:22,14,4
dropoff (1)
    0:20

E

elements (1)
    0:10
elevation (1)
    0:23
eliminated (1)
    0:5
Eliminating (1)
    0:15
else (1)
    0:25
e-mail (1)
    0:12
England (1)
    0:15
entering (1)
    0:15
Entrance (2)
    0:12,8
entry (1)
    0:15
equal (1)
    0:11
Executive (1)
    0:7
exist (1)
    0:4
Existing (12)
    0:13,7,23,4,6,11,14,
    17,25,10,15,21
extend (5)
    0:14,21,23,13,4
extent (1)
    0:22
extra (1)
    0:21
eye (1)
    0:18

F

fabric (4)
    0:13,23,12,16
facility (1)
    0:9
far (1)
    0:6
Faron (2)
    0:6,16
fed (1)
    0:21
feet (2)
    0:9,9
few (5)
    0:3,15,11,11,17
finished (1)
    0:17

finishes (1)
    0:20
fixed (1)
    0:17
flanked (1)
    0:2
flat (2)
    0:17,6
floor (1)
    0:7
focus (1)
    0:8
focused (1)
    0:2
forget (1)
    0:6
foundation (2)
    0:7,8
Friday (1)
    0:6
front (3)
    0:13,22,1
fun (1)
    0:17
further (1)
    0:17

G

George (1)
    0:12
goal (2)
    0:14,19
good (1)
    0:1
great (1)
    0:2
guess (4)
    0:13,16,3,16
gutters (2)
    0:18,22

H

half (1)
    0:16
Hall (2)
    0:2,3
happening (1)
    0:5
Hartford (8)
    0:8,10,13,23,13,21,
    24,3
hatched (1)
    0:2
headquarters (1)
    0:6
heads (1)
    0:6
hearing (4)
    0:4,3,25,20
heights (1)
    0:9

here's (1)
    0:3
highlighted (1)
    0:7
himself (1)
    0:9
holidays (1)
    0:5
hope (1)
    0:12
housekeeping (1)
    0:17

I

impact (4)
    0:4,18,18,20
impacted (1)
    0:14
importance (1)
    0:23
important (8)
    0:9,13,25,7,8,17,23,
    4
improvement (1)
    0:11
Inc (1)
    0:10
Incorporated (1)
    0:7
Independent (1)
    0:14
indicated (1)
    0:19
indicates (2)
    0:23,8
indicating (2)
    0:12,4
inspections (1)
    0:14
into (4)
    0:17,10,1,10
introductions (1)
    0:15
investing (1)
    0:8
investment (2)
    0:16,1
Irabelli (2)
    0:11,19
issued (1)
    0:8
issues (3)
    0:25,6,16
items (3)
    0:1,4,16

J

James (1)
    0:25
January (3)
    0:19,20,18

Jim (1)
    0:19

K

Kavaler (6)
    0:12,14,12,13,23,25
keep (5)
    0:11,14,18,7,12
Kerrigan (2)
    0:4,5
kids (1)
    0:2
kind (18)
    0:22,23,4,22,22,8,3,
    6,9,5,11,21,23,25,13,
    13,16,22
Knight (2)
    0:12,6

L

Labrot (10)
    0:18,19,21,23,25,2,
    4,6,8,12
land (1)
    0:19
landscape (5)
    0:19,1,20,12,2
Landscaping (13)
    0:15,7,10,14,25,2,8,
    9,2,6,10,13,6
large (1)
    0:24
largest (1)
    0:11
last (3)
    0:10,6,6
leaving (1)
    0:15
left (1)
    0:5
letter (2)
    0:18,20
license (1)
    0:9
life (1)
    0:3
lighting (1)
    0:22
Lily (1)
    0:12
limits (1)
    0:2
Lina (2)
    0:5,16
line (1)
    0:11
liquor (1)
    0:9
little (2)
    0:21,15
live (1)

    0:20
Living (11)
    0:6,9,14,12,18,9,5,
    25,2,25,25
lobby (1)
    0:19
locally (1)
    0:8
located (2)
    0:24,8
looked (1)
    0:23
looking (3)
    0:16,10,8
lot (5)
    0:17,12,6,7,19
Luikart (1)
    0:8

M

MacBroom (2)
    0:18,18
making (1)
    0:1
Many (1)
    0:4
massive (1)
    0:8
match (5)
    0:24,21,1,3,21
may (1)
    0:4
meantime (1)
    0:15
meeting (1)
    0:4
memory (4)
    0:18,10,6,25
mentioned (1)
    0:15
mergers (1)
    0:11
million (1)
    0:8
Milone (2)
    0:18,18
minor (1)
    0:12
Miscellaneous (1)
    0:16
modifications (3)
    0:13,2,6
more (1)
    0:16
mostly (1)
    0:8
Mrs (1)
    0:6
much (2)
    0:25,3
myself (1)
    0:16

Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (2) driveway - myself



TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING 
January 12, 2016

N

name (2)
    0:25,25
Nashville (1)
    0:6
need (1)
    0:13
neighborhood (1)
    0:4
neighbors (3)
    0:8,10,2
New (14)
    0:12,5,12,16,4,20,
    25,5,7,9,19,20,15,16
next (1)
    0:1
none (1)
    0:16
note (1)
    0:8
noticed (1)
    0:24
nowhere (1)
    0:22
Number (1)
    0:12

O

obviously (3)
    0:24,14,14
occur (1)
    0:16
o'clock (1)
    0:3
off (1)
    0:19
Ohio (2)
    0:2,9
once (2)
    0:22,5
one (6)
    0:2,1,1,3,21,14
Operator (1)
    0:7
opposed (1)
    0:17
order (1)
    0:4
ordinance (1)
    0:5
originally (1)
    0:20
out (11)
    0:1,6,10,1,1,2,7,19,
    25,17,6
oval (1)
    0:22
over (9)
    0:22,10,5,14,23,13,
    4,22,15

overview (1)
    0:3
Owner (2)
    0:7,10

P

parking (4)
    0:12,13,19,15
part (4)
    0:24,14,21,3
parties (1)
    0:14
pass (1)
    0:9
Paving (1)
    0:15
people (2)
    0:3,5
permanent (1)
    0:20
Perspectus (1)
    0:1
photos (2)
    0:11,15
Plan (4)
    0:12,3,16,3
planner (1)
    0:4
planning (2)
    0:9,23
plantings (2)
    0:7,9
please (1)
    0:17
pm (1)
    0:22
point (7)
    0:10,1,10,16,18,17,
    23
pond (4)
    0:20,21,24,3
portfolio (1)
    0:14
possible (1)
    0:12
PowerPoint (1)
    0:12
Present (1)
    0:20
presentations (1)
    0:2
PRESIDENT (10)
    0:2,7,15,6,10,24,2,
    7,15,19
pretty (3)
    0:2,17,11
previously (1)
    0:18
probably (1)
    0:16
proceedings (1)
    0:22

process (3)
    0:24,15,4
project (19)
    0:3,19,3,15,17,19,
    22,5,17,9,11,17,1,21,
    16,17,2,4,18
projects (1)
    0:6
proof (1)
    0:16
property (4)
    0:22,25,1,1
proposal (1)
    0:16
proposed (5)
    0:24,21,16,12,10
provide (1)
    0:14
provider (1)
    0:12
public (3)
    0:3,3,20
put (2)
    0:13,10

Q

quick (6)
    0:20,21,3,10,14,14
quite (1)
    0:11

R

ratio (1)
    0:7
reaches (1)
    0:12
read (1)
    0:18
reading (1)
    0:10
real (2)
    0:4,13
really (12)
    0:7,14,7,1,19,5,17,
    20,22,12,17,6
rear (1)
    0:1
received (1)
    0:19
recommending (2)
    0:19,21
reconfirming (1)
    0:22
record (3)
    0:18,18,11
recusing (1)
    0:9
red (3)
    0:22,24,10
reduce (1)
    0:5

reduced (1)
    0:19
reduction (3)
    0:8,8,17
reinforce (1)
    0:23
related (1)
    0:16
removed (1)
    0:4
rendering (1)
    0:24
replace (2)
    0:13,20
replaced (2)
    0:19,5
report (1)
    0:8
representing (1)
    0:9
requirements (1)
    0:6
resident (1)
    0:18
residents (1)
    0:15
response (2)
    0:1,14
resulted (1)
    0:20
retention (1)
    0:20
right (1)
    0:6
road (1)
    0:1
rollcall (1)
    0:17
roof (2)
    0:16,20
room (1)
    0:19
rooms (1)
    0:18

S

same (1)
    0:3
screen (2)
    0:13,25
SDD (2)
    0:5,21
seeing (3)
    0:16,3,16
Senior (3)
    0:6,12,25
setbacks (1)
    0:9
seven (1)
    0:3
shifted (1)
    0:9

shingles (1)
    0:2
showing (1)
    0:21
shown (1)
    0:24
shrubs (1)
    0:20
side (1)
    0:21
sides (1)
    0:22
sidewalks (5)
    0:16,21,1,8,18
sign (3)
    0:4,8,13
similar (1)
    0:2
simple (7)
    0:12,14,17,6,8,12,
    16
site (3)
    0:18,3,14
slide (1)
    0:18
SLIFKA (11)
    0:2,6,7,15,6,10,24,
    2,7,15,19
sloped (1)
    0:20
small (1)
    0:23
snow (2)
    0:15,18
speak (4)
    0:19,9,12,13
Special (1)
    0:11
spring (1)
    0:12
square (1)
    0:8
started (1)
    0:9
States (1)
    0:12
sticking (1)
    0:25
still (1)
    0:11
stops (2)
    0:13,12
street (1)
    0:25
streets (1)
    0:23
streetscape (1)
    0:11
structure (4)
    0:21,19,6,11
summary (2)
    0:10,14
sure (2)

Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (3) name - sure



TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING 
January 12, 2016

    0:3,19
surrounding (1)
    0:23
system (1)
    0:5

T

talk (3)
    0:24,5,12
talked (1)
    0:22
talking (3)
    0:9,8,16
throughout (1)
    0:20
today (7)
    0:3,6,22,12,24,4,12
together (1)
    0:2
told (1)
    0:4
Tom (5)
    0:17,25,24,15,18
touch (5)
    0:24,25,23,15,16
touching (1)
    0:3
tough (1)
    0:4
Town (3)
    0:2,2,4
TPZ (1)
    0:19
trees (1)
    0:18
try (1)
    0:11
turn (2)
    0:16,22
two (3)
    0:10,20,5

U

under (4)
    0:19,11,22,17
understood (1)
    0:4
underway (2)
    0:18,7
United (1)
    0:12
up (7)
    0:2,2,4,4,8,10,13
upgrading (1)
    0:18
utilities (1)
    0:18

V

vehicles (2)

    0:14,15
Verelli (2)
    0:11,19
vibrant (1)
    0:2
view (1)
    0:21

W

walkway (1)
    0:8
walkways (3)
    0:3,5,7
WALLACE (5)
    0:24,13,8,21,18
Wallis (1)
    0:25
way (4)
    0:21,7,18,6
Wenograd (2)
    0:8,13
weren't (1)
    0:7
West (8)
    0:8,9,13,23,13,21,
    24,3
wetlands (1)
    0:16
what's (1)
    0:17
Whereupon (1)
    0:21
whole (1)
    0:17
Williams (2)
    0:10,11
wished (2)
    0:8,13
within (1)
    0:18
work (1)
    0:2
worked (1)
    0:2
wrap (1)
    0:7
wraps (1)
    0:17

Y

year (1)
    0:16
years (1)
    0:11

Z

zoning (4)
    0:9,3,5,23

1

1 (1)
    0:10
1500 (1)
    0:8

2

2013 (1)
    0:20
2014 (3)
    0:6,1,14
2016 (2)
    0:19,20

4

41 (1)
    0:12

5

5 (2)
    0:19,20

9

9:53 (1)
    0:22
90 (1)
    0:9

Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (4) surrounding - 90


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (1)
	1500 (1)

	2
	2013 (1)
	2014 (3)
	2016 (2)

	4
	41 (1)

	5
	5 (2)

	9
	90(1)
	9:53 (1)


	$
	$25 (1)

	A
	able (1)
	above (1)
	absolutely (1)
	accommodate (1)
	actually (10)
	Add (3)
	adding (1)
	address (1)
	adjacent (2)
	Adjust (1)
	administrative (6)
	affect (1)
	affecting (1)
	again (20)
	agenda (2)
	ago (1)
	allowed (1)
	almost (1)
	altered (1)
	Amend (1)
	amendment (4)
	amount (1)
	anymore (1)
	apartments (1)
	apologize (1)
	applicant (3)
	Application (1)
	approval (7)
	approved (5)
	architect (1)
	architects (1)
	architectural (1)
	architecturally (2)
	Architecture (1)
	area (14)
	areas (1)
	around (5)
	artificially (1)
	asphalt (1)
	assisted (6)
	associated (2)
	assume (1)
	attaches (1)
	attend (2)
	attention (1)
	August (1)
	authority (1)
	awning (6)

	B
	back (8)
	bar (3)
	Barnes (2)
	base (6)
	basically (2)
	became (1)
	behalf (1)
	berm (5)
	big (1)
	bistro (4)
	bit (2)
	Boreham (2)
	both (2)
	brick (1)
	briefly (2)
	bring (1)
	Brookdale (10)
	Brookdale's (1)
	bubble (1)
	build (1)
	Building (18)
	built (1)
	Burnett (2)

	C
	call (1)
	came (4)
	can (7)
	Canopy (18)
	Cantor (2)
	care (4)
	carpet (1)
	carting (1)
	case (1)
	Casperson (2)
	change (3)
	changes (3)
	Chatfield (7)
	civil (1)
	Cleveland (2)
	Clint (1)
	close (1)
	colored (1)
	coming (1)
	comment (1)
	commission (1)
	commitment (2)
	Communities (1)
	community (5)
	complete (2)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	concluded (1)
	conditions (1)
	Connecticut (1)
	consolidated (1)
	construction (6)
	context (1)
	continuing (2)
	Council (1)
	COUNCILOR (9)
	counts (1)
	Courtyard (5)
	courtyards (2)
	cover (2)
	coverage (1)
	covered (1)
	crossed (1)
	current (2)
	currently (5)

	D
	DAILY (1)
	Daley (1)
	Daly (4)
	dated (2)
	Davidoff (2)
	daylight (1)
	department (1)
	design (1)
	details (1)
	detention (1)
	deterioration (1)
	Development (1)
	dialogue (1)
	different (1)
	dining (2)
	District (1)
	doable (1)
	door (1)
	doors (2)
	dotted/dashed (1)
	down (1)
	downplay (1)
	DRAC (2)
	drainage (1)
	drawings (1)
	drilling (1)
	Drive (4)
	driveway (3)
	dropoff (1)

	E
	e-mail (1)
	elements (1)
	elevation (1)
	eliminated (1)
	Eliminating (1)
	else (1)
	England (1)
	entering (1)
	Entrance (2)
	entry (1)
	equal (1)
	Executive (1)
	exist (1)
	Existing (12)
	extend (5)
	extent (1)
	extra (1)
	eye (1)

	F
	fabric (4)
	facility (1)
	far (1)
	Faron (2)
	fed (1)
	feet (2)
	few (5)
	finished (1)
	finishes (1)
	fixed (1)
	flanked (1)
	flat (2)
	floor (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	forget (1)
	foundation (2)
	Friday (1)
	front (3)
	fun (1)
	further (1)

	G
	George (1)
	goal (2)
	good (1)
	great (1)
	guess (4)
	gutters (2)

	H
	half (1)
	Hall (2)
	happening (1)
	Hartford (8)
	hatched (1)
	headquarters (1)
	heads (1)
	hearing (4)
	heights (1)
	here's (1)
	highlighted (1)
	himself (1)
	holidays (1)
	hope (1)
	housekeeping (1)

	I
	impact (4)
	impacted (1)
	importance (1)
	important (8)
	improvement (1)
	Inc (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	Independent (1)
	indicated (1)
	indicates (2)
	indicating (2)
	inspections (1)
	into (4)
	introductions (1)
	investing (1)
	investment (2)
	Irabelli (2)
	issued (1)
	issues (3)
	items (3)

	J
	James (1)
	January (3)
	Jim (1)

	K
	Kavaler (6)
	keep (5)
	Kerrigan (2)
	kids (1)
	kind (18)
	Knight (2)

	L
	Labrot (10)
	land (1)
	landscape (5)
	Landscaping (13)
	large (1)
	largest (1)
	last (3)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	letter (2)
	license (1)
	life (1)
	lighting (1)
	Lily (1)
	limits (1)
	Lina (2)
	line (1)
	liquor (1)
	little (2)
	live (1)
	Living (11)
	lobby (1)
	locally (1)
	located (2)
	looked (1)
	looking (3)
	lot (5)
	Luikart (1)

	M
	MacBroom (2)
	making (1)
	Many (1)
	massive (1)
	match (5)
	may (1)
	meantime (1)
	meeting (1)
	memory (4)
	mentioned (1)
	mergers (1)
	million (1)
	Milone (2)
	minor (1)
	Miscellaneous (1)
	modifications (3)
	more (1)
	mostly (1)
	Mrs (1)
	much (2)
	myself (1)

	N
	name (2)
	Nashville (1)
	need (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighbors (3)
	New (14)
	next (1)
	none (1)
	note (1)
	noticed (1)
	nowhere (1)
	Number (1)

	O
	o'clock (1)
	obviously (3)
	occur (1)
	off (1)
	Ohio (2)
	once (2)
	one (6)
	Operator (1)
	opposed (1)
	order (1)
	ordinance (1)
	originally (1)
	out (11)
	oval (1)
	over (9)
	overview (1)
	Owner (2)

	P
	parking (4)
	part (4)
	parties (1)
	pass (1)
	Paving (1)
	people (2)
	permanent (1)
	Perspectus (1)
	photos (2)
	Plan (4)
	planner (1)
	planning (2)
	plantings (2)
	please (1)
	pm (1)
	point (7)
	pond (4)
	portfolio (1)
	possible (1)
	PowerPoint (1)
	Present (1)
	presentations (1)
	PRESIDENT (10)
	pretty (3)
	previously (1)
	probably (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (3)
	project (19)
	projects (1)
	proof (1)
	property (4)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (5)
	provide (1)
	provider (1)
	public (3)
	put (2)

	Q
	quick (6)
	quite (1)

	R
	ratio (1)
	reaches (1)
	read (1)
	reading (1)
	real (2)
	really (12)
	rear (1)
	received (1)
	recommending (2)
	reconfirming (1)
	record (3)
	recusing (1)
	red (3)
	reduce (1)
	reduced (1)
	reduction (3)
	reinforce (1)
	related (1)
	removed (1)
	rendering (1)
	replace (2)
	replaced (2)
	report (1)
	representing (1)
	requirements (1)
	resident (1)
	residents (1)
	response (2)
	resulted (1)
	retention (1)
	right (1)
	road (1)
	rollcall (1)
	roof (2)
	room (1)
	rooms (1)

	S
	same (1)
	screen (2)
	SDD (2)
	seeing (3)
	Senior (3)
	setbacks (1)
	seven (1)
	shifted (1)
	shingles (1)
	showing (1)
	shown (1)
	shrubs (1)
	side (1)
	sides (1)
	sidewalks (5)
	sign (3)
	similar (1)
	simple (7)
	site (3)
	slide (1)
	SLIFKA (11)
	sloped (1)
	small (1)
	snow (2)
	speak (4)
	Special (1)
	spring (1)
	square (1)
	started (1)
	States (1)
	sticking (1)
	still (1)
	stops (2)
	street (1)
	streets (1)
	streetscape (1)
	structure (4)
	summary (2)
	sure (2)
	surrounding (1)
	system (1)

	T
	talk (3)
	talked (1)
	talking (3)
	throughout (1)
	today (7)
	together (1)
	told (1)
	Tom (5)
	touch (5)
	touching (1)
	tough (1)
	Town (3)
	TPZ (1)
	trees (1)
	try (1)
	turn (2)
	two (3)

	U
	under (4)
	understood (1)
	underway (2)
	United (1)
	up (7)
	upgrading (1)
	utilities (1)

	V
	vehicles (2)
	Verelli (2)
	vibrant (1)
	view (1)

	W
	walkway (1)
	walkways (3)
	WALLACE (5)
	Wallis (1)
	way (4)
	Wenograd (2)
	weren't (1)
	West (8)
	wetlands (1)
	what's (1)
	Whereupon (1)
	whole (1)
	Williams (2)
	wished (2)
	within (1)
	work (1)
	worked (1)
	wrap (1)
	wraps (1)

	Y
	year (1)
	years (1)

	Z
	zoning (4)



